TOWN OF WATERFORD SANITARY DISTRICT #1 Fee Schedule Effective March 10, 2021					
			In accordance with Resolution 2101		
			Type of Rate/Fee	Units	Rate/Fee
Original Gravity	Per Rec	\$6,757			
Gravity By Developer	Per Rec	\$3,961			
Original Pressure	Per Rec	\$5,359			
Line Extension (Gravity or Pressure)		Total Cost			
Sewer Inspection Fee - New or Cap	Per Occurrence	\$304			
Insufficient Funds Fee (includes expired credit cards,					
checks, auto pay, etc.)	Per Occurrence	\$51			
Assessment Letter for Title Companies	Per Occurrence	\$40			
Photo Copying (8.5" x 11")	Per Occurrence	\$1.00 first copy, \$.25 add copy, \$.25 each add 2 sided copy			
Legal Size (11" x 14" & 11" x 17")	Per Occurrence	\$1.00 first copy, \$.35 add copy			
Oversized	Per Occurrence	\$25 Plus Vender Cost			
Computer Records	Per Occurrence	\$8.00 plus \$.25 per page			
Audio recording of meeting(s) if they exist	Per Occurrence	\$10.00 per recorded session plus \$5.00 per flash drive. No additional charge if provided by email.			
Postage	Per Occurrence	Cost plus materials			
Grinder Pump Cover Customer Damaged	Per Occurrence	Time and Material			
Grinder Pump Repair Customer Damaged	Per Occurrence	Time and Material			
Customer Damages WSD Equipment	Per Occurrence	Time and Material			
Credit Card Convenience Fee	Per Occurrence	4%			
Fixed quarterly fee no customer owned grinder pump	Per Quarter Per REC	\$ 163.60			
Fixed quarterly fee with customer owned grinder pump	Per Quarter Per REC	\$ 154.10			
Metered customer	Per Quarter 1000 gallons	\$ 12.12			
Meter reading & calibration fee		Pending			
Records search charge	Per Occurrence	Time and Material			
Late payment fee	Per Quarter	3% of each quarter			
Annual referral to Racine County	Per Occurrence	10% of unpaid total balance			
Field Hourly Rates					
WSD Employee Labor	Per Employee, Per Hour	\$ 107.00			
Vactor Truck	Per Hour, Labor Is Extra	\$ 275.00			
Service Truck	Per Truck, Per Hour, Labor Is Extra	\$ 250.00			
Trailer	Per Trailer, Per Hour, Labor Is Extra	\$ 250.00			
Mobile Generator	Per Generator, Per Hour, Labor Is Extra	\$ 339.00			
Honey Wagon	Per Hour, Labor Is Extra	\$ 100.00			
District Billing Policy	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

- 1. District will not perform partial month or partial period billing resulting from the transfer of property ownership or if a rental property, a change in tenant. District provides settlement states to title companies and property owners upon request. Fees for settlement statements apply.
- 2. Buyer of property, where sewer service is provided, is responsible to apply for service at time of sale. District will not accept change of property ownership or change in service responsibility from third parties.
- 3. At the time of service application, the new owner will become responsible for all current and past due billings, and all future billings (Note; past due billings are handled at time of sale/transfer per item #1 above).
- 4. District will not put the name of the tenant on service; the customer of record must always be the property owner.
- 5. If the name and address of the property owner is known to District, if different from the service address, invoices for sewer fees shall be mailed to the owner at the owner's address.
- 6. If the address of the property owner is different than the service used address, and owner's address is not known to District, invoices for sewer fees will be mailed in the name of the owner but mailed to the service used address.
- 7. The official source for owner's name will be Racine County Tax records.
- 8. Where current District records indicate a customer of record other than the property owner, such discrepancies shall be corrected promptly in accordance with the above procedures.
- 9. District will not perform partial month or partial period billing resulting from correction of owner/tenant information; all current and past charges are the responsibility of the property owner of record.